Introduced by:

Mayor

Date:

07/13/99 08/03/99

Shortened Hearing: Action:

Enacted

Vote:

7 Yes, 0 No, 2 Absent

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ORDINANCE 99-40

## AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING AND APPROPRIATING A GRANT OF \$3,000 FROM THE STATE OF ALASKA FOR THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH COASTAL MANAGEMENT PROGRAM

- WHEREAS, the Kenai Peninsula Borough Coastal Management Program provides coordinated planning and permitting within the coastal boundaries of the borough; and
- WHEREAS, the Alaska Department of Community and Regional Affairs has awarded the borough's additional funding for the Coastal Management Program; and
- WHEREAS, the Kenai Peninsula Borough has been awarded a grant of \$3,000.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- SECTION 1. That the Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly hereby accepts a grant totaling \$3,000 from the State of Alaska to fund the Kenai Peninsula Borough Coastal Zone Management Program.
- **SECTION 2.** That the sum of \$3,000 is hereby appropriated to the following account:

Account No.

**Description** 

**Amount** 

257.22140.48120

Office Machines

\$3,000.00

- **SECTION 3.** That the Mayor is authorized to execute the grant agreements and other documents as may be necessary to effectuate this ordinance.
- **SECTION 4.** This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon enactment.

ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 3RD DAY OF AUGUST, 1999.

Ronald Wm. Drathman, Assembly President

ATTEST

Linda & Murphy Borough Clerk

w Te Underlined DELE D TEXT BRACKETED]